

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0131-14-2024	Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 4 Aprile 2024 20:00:37		Euronext Milan	
Societa'	:	LEONARDO		
Oolela	•	LEONARDO		
Identificativo Informazion Regolamentata	e :	188568		
Utenza - Referente	: LEONARDON04 - Micelisopo			
Tipologia	:	REGEM		
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	4 Aprile 2024 20:00:37		
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusion	e :	4 Aprile 2024 20:00:37		
Oggetto	:	Leonardo: call of the Shareholders' Meeting		
Testo del comunicato				

Vedi allegato





PRESS RELEASE

Leonardo: call of the Shareholders' Meeting

Rome, 04/04/2024 - The Board of Directors of Leonardo, convened today under the chairmanship of Stefano Pontecorvo, has resolved to call the Shareholders' Meeting, in Extraordinary session on 17, 20 and 24 May 2024 (in first, second and third call respectively) and in Ordinary session on 17 and 24 May 2024 (in first and second call respectively), in which Shareholders may participate exclusively through the Designated Representative, in line with the provisions of art. 106 of the Legislative Decree no. 18/2020, as converted, with amendments, into Law No. 27/2020 (the effectiveness of which was last extended by Law no. 21/2024).

In the Extraordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting will be called to resolve about some proposals for amendments to the Leonardo's Articles of Association, aimed at updating and simplifying some statutory clauses; in the Ordinary session, in addition to the approval of the Financial Statements as at 31 December 2023, the Shareholders' Meeting will be called to resolve on the appointment of the Board of Statutory Auditors for the three-year period 2024-2026.

The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting will also be called to resolve, pursuant to art. 123-*ter*, para. 3*ter* and 6 of TUF, in relation to the first section (with binding resolution) and to the second section (with no binding resolution) of the Report on remuneration policy and fees paid, approved by today's Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors also resolved to submit to the same Shareholders' Meeting, pursuant to art. 114-*bis* of TUF, the proposal of approval of the new Long-Term Incentive Plan for the management of the Leonardo Group.

To the new Incentive Plan based on financial instruments, while maintaining the main architectural elements constant, with three-year rolling cycles (starting from each of the financial years 2024, 2025 and 2026), changes have been made providing for the introduction of an over-performance mechanism, further strengthening the pay for performance link. The Plan confirms the Company's intention to continue to use a management incentive tool to achieve the medium and long-term objectives set out in the Group's Industrial Plan. The structure of the Plan is based on a mix of both cash and Leonardo ordinary shares, in different proportions depending on the managerial levels involved, against the achievement of specific and preset performance targets; the achievement of the objectives linked to the incentive will be verified at the end of each three-year period.







For a detailed description of the Plan, please refer to the contents of the Information Document, prepared pursuant to art. 114-*bis* of TUF and art. 84-*bis* of Issuers Regulation, which will be published within the terms of law.

* * *

The notice of call of the Meeting, as well as the documents concerning the items on the agenda of the Shareholders' Meeting, are made available to the public within the terms and with the modalities of law.

Press Office Ph +39 0632473313 leonardopressoffice@leonardo.com

Investor Relations Ph +39 0632473512 ir@leonardo.com

leonardo.com



Leonardo is a leading global Aerospace, Defence and Security (AD&S) company. With 51,000 employees worldwide, it operates in the fields of Helicopters, Electronics, Aircraft, Cyber & Security and Space, and is a key partner in major international programmes including Eurofighter, NH-90, FREMM, GCAP and Eurodrone. Leonardo has significant industrial capabilities in Italy, the UK, Poland and the US and also operates through subsidiaries, joint ventures and stakes, including Leonardo DRS (72.3%), MBDA (25%), ATR (50%), Hensoldt (25.1%), Telespazio (67%), Thales Alenia Space (33%) and Avio (29.6%). Listed on the Milan Stock Exchange (LDO), Leonardo reported new orders of €17.3 billion in 2022, with an order backlog of €37.5 billion and consolidated revenues of €14.7 billion. The company is included in the MIB ESG index and has been part of the Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) since 2010.